MODEL NO : LMLS22T, LMLS37T
LawnMaster Log Splitter

Owner’s Manual

ASSEMBLY & OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS

This safety alert symbol identifies important safety messages in this
manual. Failure to follow this important safety information may
result in serious injury or death.



Table of Contents

Page(s
Important Safety INFOrMEATION. ..........c.ooviiii ettt ettt ettt r et b e bbb b ssessesseseereessessereas 1-6
INEENAEA USE....oiiiiiiiiiici etttk ettt etttk es 1
Personal Protective EQUIPMENT...........cooiiiiiiiiiiecceeeetee ettt ettt ettt eaeeae e 1
SAFELY DBCAIS.......eeceeeeeeeeeeeee et ettt ettt ettt te e ereeteeteeteeennn 1-2
GENETAI SAFELY ...ttt ettt ae e re e teeaeeenns 3
Preparation Of the LOG.. ..ottt ettt ettt bbbt ss et re et teene et ete v 3
WWOTK AATB@.......eieict ettt ettt etttk b et ee 3
Operation Of the LOG SPIET........ccvioiiiieieee ettt aeenis 3-4
Repair and MainteNanCe SAfELY...........oooioiouiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt 4
HYArAUIIC SAFELY ... ..ottt ettt e et e et ae e eaeens 5
FIE PrEVENTION.....oiiiie ettt sttt ettt be b 5-6
TOWING SAFELY ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et eteebe b e b e b e b e sbessessessessessesseseeseereenessesenes 6
ASSEMDIY INSTIUCTIONS ...ttt ettt et et e et e et e e te et e e te et e ete et e etsebeesseebeeasesreennas 7-9
Parts Breakdown HTUSTFAIONS........cc.ciiiiiie ettt enes 10-11
OPEratiNg INSITUCTIONS.........ooviiiiiieiee ettt ettt ettt te et et eebe b e b e b e s essessessessessessesseseeseesessesseses 12-13
Engine Oil RECOMMENAALIONS..........cioiiiiiiiiiceeee ettt re et et teeae b b e b s essene 12
Hydraulic Oil RECOMMENALIONS...........c.oouieieceeeeeeeeeee et enes 12
StArtiNG INSITUCHIONS ...ttt se e eaeeaeereereas 12
(@] 01=T =1 110] o OO 13
TOWING .ttt ettt ettt ettt e tt ettt e et e et e eb e b e b e s esses b essessessesseseeseesseseese b e ebe b e b e s b e st essessesseneessereereeaeas 13
IMAINTENANCE. ...ttt etttk ettt ettt ettt 13
Warranty and Service INfOrMEALION. ..........c.ooviiiiiiiieieeceec ettt ettt ev et eb e b bbb st essesseseeseas 14

SPECITICALIONS. ...ttt e et e e eteeteeteeteete et et et enseneeneereeneereeneas Back Cover



IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

WARNING: Read and thoroughly understand all instructions and safety information before assem-
bling

or operating this log splitter. Failure to do so may cause serious injury or death. Do not allow anyone
to operate this log splitter who has not read this manual. As with all power equipment, a log splitter
can be dangerous if assembled or used improperly. Do not operate this log splitter if you have doubts
or questions concerning safe operation. Call our customer service department to address these
concerns.

A

INTENDED USE

NEVER use this log splitter for any other purposes than splitting wood. It is designed for this use only. Any other use
can cause serious injury or death.

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

BEFORE operating this log splitter make sure that you wear safety gear such as goggles or safey glasses, steel toed
shoes and tight fitting gloves (without loose cuffs or draw strings). Always wear a protective hearing device when operat-
ing this log splitter.

NEVER wear loose clothing or jewelry that can be caught by moving parts of the log splitter. Keep clothing and hair
away from all moving parts when operating this log splitter.

SAFETY DECALS

Make sure that all safety warning decals are in good condition and readable. Always replace missing or defaced decals.
Contact us for replacement decals.

g N
FOWNG NSTRUCTIONS
FRLIAE TO FOLLOW WY RESULT I SERIOUS RJURT OR DEATHI
I - " " PR L OCKET PTG
Bt Treaing i & [ =3 L -
EREEEEUSINIL | e e, o ™
T, i::hl-\._ji aausciy of ball 0w ko B g ':_.;:“ l":':"k | )
i of ol g T o acdralornints il Bk i b
r Risvwryn L nabuly Chrinn wher osng m-ilwm
+ Bimparys uw comve] bl i el darped o I Pl i o Sl 0 o il pla i |
i i
" !r;:-;q.::\:rﬂr-l‘:nmqnn' :am:m i = L
; ml;:&:':iuﬂ-rqu-hin'm‘ lm‘:lﬂlﬂhmnﬂlmﬂl .
& Mant] WAL i B R R wha bt o irwlen. hbvo cheece:
ioeang k= prever cornge ﬂ{wﬂll“_r:l ar nhnlltﬂll vl v S R ',I.;,_i
i i 1 ke pragon oy . ]
— —_—
N 4

LOCATION: TOP, FRONT END OF TONGUE

Page 1



IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

» Buorl ard pRdEwiIed carere roses Peavaghiy
cdore opgalos . Fadkare da da sa ey restt
ez mary. Maread dieaeaatds riee

+ Oy el paEd Wvoldd A B i W ek b
IpkaE W o Ol hely Baa] EpM I
REH e cRE TR W apetate ek e whie
o B peeteeeg kg

* Alwayy prriee Tl By Rt O T padind d
il by Poed W0DW Ci of BuH

* O eo apore log opifier arcier Ba e ece of
sezbal, drugs, or racicrSan,

+ Ry Ui Non i wlll o PSR Hgh
wEEE T B DR SRR Ty BT Foka
Wrd ol eerkan infay avkiel condd e n
Slead gamris

PINCH POINT

Keep Hands
Clear

= Ay iy o L arpts S e deh ey Y
g oy A

iyl g o LOCATION: BOTH STRIPPER

drivea parts
¢ Ba. ool arbempi ks b 54 ks vy g apl PLATES AND CYLINDER

v G ool dd gewaiies sfels B sopine o bed o0
ureiry. &iew dlspdied gm b rvanserks elww
LR b e

¢ Risrp rfesrrbe cdd e [Lomas UeH CITRE
cason reeaids. Thie adoriems e o s
dandp ebme inbuied

NOTICE

A TI " KEEP TANK FILLED TO “DK™ RANGE ON

Nt i Sl gadite, L) B, i DPSTICK. DO NOT FILL BEYOND 0K

sl b g, s RANGE. USE UNIVERSAL HYDRALILIC O

i smatirchs pee for 8 shc th OR DEXTRON 1| TRANSMISSION FLUID.
= Blwaryy speesin lag o plrifer a0 kool oy, see-

ey HaecEk Sdwp off sk a
= Rgmp i e oledr ol B2 wied, debrs el

(2L L Y

= At gl o] I P B e

OPFERATING INSTRUCTIONS

i ) LOWER TANK, RIGHT CORNER

2 G g s ey mpiley b o clean, bl ey Miais
e e e nerion por o de ik Bopdvrys
an e keswe wids of Bae ing nplide

1 Bloch e wkmb Lock e kag spifter nio sithe
Pzl o resdoe praniiea

£ Pist Fw wnprh, i olke Oere s vatas pe
iy Ergira Gpdradoeg ) Bhin s roer uad

B gl & ) e B Ly et (e bl
ot ol hoy sl i, - T 4. Bk
Ak b b o ety gl i bl
whare wvd e b

L Teprens s anbve bavelle we thae rhe oyiiader mill
Ak M wadgmran imic tha ko

7. Ediwrd . cplinder unid s kg oplSs orla e
mrd ol B aisoig. F Her o bas oot coomplrely
rpl e Fae oylieeiet b acked B gnd 2lbls
wloriien. roiniel Lhi i

Comtrol Yalve
Ewpari

»
Exlors '

For Responsive Service

Call 1-800-525-8322

Lt

LOCATION: TOP OF HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

Page 2



IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

GENERAL SAFETY

Failure to follow these instructions may result in serious injury or death.
ALWAYS read the operator’'s manual before operation. It is located in the plastic canister on the tongue.

NEVER allow children to operate this log splitter. NEVER allow adults lacking proper instructions and understanding
to operate this log splitter.

KEEP all people and pets a minimum of 10 feet away from your work area when operating this log splitter. Only the
operator is to be near the log splitter during use.

NEVER actuate the control until all people are clear of the work area.
NEVER operate the log splitter when under the influence of alcohol, drugs or medication.

NEVER allow a person who is tired or otherwise not alert to operate the log splitter.

PREPARATION OF THE LOG

Both ends of the log should be cut as square as possible to help prevent the log from riding out of the splitter during
operation. Do not split logs greater than 26 in. in length.

WORK AREA

NEVER operate the log splitter on slippery, wet, muddy or icy ground.

ONLY operate your log splitter on level ground. Operating on a slope could cause the log splitter to roll over or logs to fall
off.

NEVER operate your log splitter in an enclosed area. Exhaust fumes contain carbon monoxide which can be deadly when
inhaled.

NEVER attempt to move your log splitter over hilly or uneven terrain without a tow vehicle or adequate help.
ALWAYS block the wheels to prevent movement of the log splitter while in operation.
ONLY operate your log splitter in daylight or under good artificial light.

ALWAYS keep the work area clean. Remove split wood around your log splitter immediately so that you don’t
stumble over it.

OPERATION OF THE LOG SPLITTER
ENGINE
ONLY operate the log splitter from the operator zone ﬁ/ /TONGUE

as shown in the diagram. The operator has the safest -~
and most effcient access to the control valve and the FOOT PLATE™
beam in this location.Failure to operate the log splitter BEAM

in this position can result in serious injury or death.

OPERATOR
ZONE

Page 3



IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

KNOW how to stop the log splitter and disengage the controls before operating it.

NEVER place hands or feet between the log and splitting wedge during forward or reverse stroke. Serious injury or death
could result.

NEVER straddle or step over the log splitter during operation.

NEVER reach or bend over the log splitter to pick up a log.

NEVER try to split two logs on top of each other.

NEVER try to cross split a log.

NEVER attempt to load your log splitter when the ram or wedge is in motion.

ALWAYS use your hand to operate the control lever on the valve. NEVER use your foot, a rope or any extension device.

NEVER move the log splitter while the engine is running. Shut off the engine even if you are leaving the log splitter for a
short period of time.

ALWAYS avoid contact with the muffler and other hot areas of the engine during operation or after running to
prevent burns.

REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE SAFETY

NEVER operate your log splitter when it is in poor mechanical condition or in need of repair.
Periodically check that all nuts, bolts, screws, hydraulic fittings and hose clamps are tight.

NEVER alter your log splitter in any manner. Such alterations may cause your log splitter to be unsafe and will void the
warranty.

Perform all recommended maintenance procedures before using your log splitter.
Replace all damaged or worn parts immediately.

NEVER tamper with the engine to run it at excessive speeds. The maximum engine speed is preset by the manufacturer
and is within safety limits. See Honda engine manual.

ALWAYS remove the spark plug wire before performing any service or repair on your log splitter.
ALWAYS check the level of hydraulic oil and engine oil before operation.

ALL replacement parts must meet manufacturer’s specifications.

Page 4



IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

HYDRAULIC SAFETY

The hydraulic system of your log splitter requires careful inspection along with the mechanical parts. Be sure to
replace frayed, kinked, cracked or otherwise damaged hydraulic hoses or hydraulic components.

NEVER check for leaks of hydraulic fluid with your hand. Fluid escaping from a small hole can be almost invisible.
Escaping fluid under pressure can have sufficient force to penetrate skin causing serious personal injury or even death.
Leaks can be detected by passing a piece of cardboard over the suspected leak and looking for discoloration.

ALWAYS seek professional medical attention immediately if injured by escaping hydraulic fluid. Serious infection
or reaction can develop if proper medical treatment is not administered immediately.

ALWAYS be sure to relieve all pressure by shutting off the engine and moving the valve control handle back and
forth should it become necessary to loosen or remove any hydraulic fitting.

NEVER remove the cap from the hydraulic tank or reservoir while the log splitter is running. The tank could contain hot oil
under pressure which could result in serious injury.

NEVER adjust the hydraulic valve. The pressure relief valve on your log splitter is preset at the factory. Only a qualified
service technician should perform this adjustment.

FIRE PREVENTION

NEVER operate your log splitter near a flame or spark. Hydraulic oil and gasoline are flammable and can explode.
NEVER fill the gas tank while the engine is hot or running. Allow the engine to cool before refueling.

NEVER smoke while operating or refueling your log splitter. Gas fumes can easily explode.

ONLY refuel your log splitter in a clear area with no gas fumes or spilled gas.

ALWAYS use an approved fuel container.

ALWAYS replace the gas cap securely.

If gasoline has spilled, move the log splitter away from the area of the spill and avoid creating any source of ignition until
the spilled gas has evaporated.

ALWAYS take a Class B fire extinguisher with you when operating this log splitter in dry areas as a
precautionary measure against possible flying sparks.

ALWAYS drain the fuel tank prior to storage to avoid the potential fire hazard.
ALWAYS store gasoline in an approved, tightly sealed container. Store the container in a cool, dry place.
NEVER store gasoline in the house or near a heating appliance.

ALWAYS turn the fuel shut off valve on the engine to the “OFF” position before towing the log splitter. Failure to do
so may result in flooding the engine.

Page 5



IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

IMPORTANT NOTE:

This log splitter is equipped with an internal combustion engine and should not be used on or near any unimproved
forest-covered, brush-covered or grass-covered land unless the engine’s exhaust system is equipped with a spark
arrester meeting applicable local or state laws (if any). If a spark arrester is used, it should be maintained in efffective
working order by the operator. Always check the legal requirements in your area.

TOWING SAFETY

ALWAYS check all local and state regulations regarding towing, licensing, and lights before towing your log splitter.
ALWAYS check before towing to make sure that the log splitter is correctly and securely attached to the towing
vehicle and that the safety chains are secured to the hitch or bumper of the vehicle with enough slack to allow turning.
Always use a Class I, 2” ball with this log splitter.

NEVER carry any cargo or wood on your log splitter.

NEVER allow anyone to sit or ride on your log splitter.

ALWAYS disconnect your log splitter from the towing vehicle before operating it.

ALWAYS be careful when backing up with your log splitter in tow. It could jackknife.

ALWAYS allow for added length of your log splitter when turning, parking, crossing intersections and in all
driving situations.

NEVER exceed 45 kph when towing your log splitter. Towing the log splitter at speeds higher than 45 kph could result
in loss of control, damage to the equipment , serious injury or death. Adjust towing speed for terrain and conditions. Be

extra cautious when towing over rough terrain especially railroad crossings. Never tow on public land/ roads unless it
complies with the New Zealand law.

Page 6



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: This log splitter was partially assembled at the factory. Refer to the drawings and parts list should it become
necessary to disassemble the unit for repair or replacement of parts

| ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

401611R0 Beam Assembly
40127500 Beam Lock Assembly
40160900 Tank Assembly
400312B0 Tire and Wheel
40127300 Tongue Assembly
40115400 Hardware Kit

AP wWON -~
EEGEEN G G

NOTE: This log splitter was partially assembled at the factory. Refer to the drawing and parts list should it become
necessary to disassemble the unit for repair or replacement of parts.

STEP 1: Remove all the components from the shipping container.Inspect each piece for shipping damage. If any part is
damaged, contact your dealer or delivering carrier.

STEP 2: Attach the two wheels (2) to the tank assembly (1) wheel spindles using the 3/4” light flat washers(3) , 3/4” NF
slotted nuts (4), 1/8” x 1-1/2” cotter pins (5) and the hub caps (6). These items are in the hardware package.
Tighten the slotted nuts and make sure the wheels rotate freely.

ITEM NO. PARTNO. DESCRIPTION QTy.

1 40160900 Tank Assembly 1 e,

2 400312B0 Wheel Assembly 2 | ~ 2

3 O/L  3/4” Light Flatwasher 2 I‘x} o ’“\%)

4 17012000 3/4” Slotted Nut 2 g,l;fhif/Q)
5 O/L  1/8°x 1-1/2’ Cotter Pin 2 T

6 40033200 Hub Cap 2 “

O/L- Obtain locally. Common fasteners available through
hardware and farm stores.

Page 7



STEP 3: Attach the tongue assembly (5) to the tank assembly (1) using two 1/2” NC x 4-1/2” hex cap bolts (2), two 1/2”
lock washers (3) and two and two 1/2” hex nuts (4). Tighten.

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry.

1 40160900 TankAssembly 1
2 O/L 1/2”NC x 4-1/2 Hex Bolt 2
3 O/L 1/2” Lock Washer 2
4 O/L 1/2” NC Hex Nut 2
5 40127300 Tongue Assembly 1

O/L- Obtain locally. Common fasteners available through

hardware and farm stores.

STEP 4: Stand the beam (1) up on end. Two people may be needed for this step to ensure safety. Make sure that the
beam is stable and on a level surface. Remove the pivot pin (3) and clip pin (2) from the tank assembly.Roll
the tongue/ tank assembly into position between the two tabs on the beam (1). Slide the pivot pin (3) through

the aligned holes and lock in place with the clip pin (2).

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 401611R0 Beam Assembly 1
2 Oo/L 1/27-3/4” R Clip Pin 1
3 071022WC Pivot Pin 1

O/L- Obtain locally. Common fasteners available through
hardware and farm stores.

Page 8

[awn]\aster



STEP 5: Connect the end of the 1/2” ID x 44” hydraulic pressure hose (1) coming from the fitting on the pump to the
fitting on the valve. See illustrations below.

STEP 6: Slide one hose clamp on the end of the 3/4” x 44” hydraulic return hose (2 ) that comes from the fitting on the
filter. Then connect the hose to the fitting on the valve.Tighten hose clamp. See illustrations below.

W /e

-1

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRPTIO QTy.
1 39027500 1/2” X 38” Pressure Hose 1

2 39027400 3/4” x 56” Return Hose 1

3 39031600 Worm Gear Clamp 3

STEP 7: Attach the latch (3) to the bottom side of the beam as shown in the diagram using the two 1/2” x 1-1/4”
Grade 5 hex cap bolts (4), the two 1/2” lock washers (1) and the two 1/2” hex nuts (2 ). Lower the beam
onto the tongue.Position the latch assembly on the tongue and tighten hardware.

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. qf‘ﬁ;?.“
!

1 OL  1/2'Lock Washer 2/ ||

2 o/L 1/2” Hex Nut 2 AT

3 40127500 Beam Lock 1 1

4 oL 12x1-14Bolt 2 fws | ¥

[awn]aster

Page 9



TANK/ENGINE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

QTY.

O/L

O/L

O/L
39027400
39027500
39032000
39034900
39038100
39038900
10 390604B0
10 390601A0
11 39073200
12 39031600
13 40118800
14 071022WC
15 O/L
16 3903750

O©oO~NOOPAWN =

17 390601A0 Filter Element

5/16"-18 UNC Nylock Nut
5/16” Flat Washer

5/16” x 1-1/2” GR5 Hex Bolt
Return Line Hose

1/2” x 38” Hydraulic Pressue Hose
3/4” NPT x 3/4” Tube

3/4” Hex Nipple

Straight Fitting, 3/4’NPT to 1/2” Tube 1
1”7 ID Suction Hose

Filter Base

Filter Element

Briggs & Stratton 1450/Pump Assy.
Worm Gear Clamp

Tank

Pivot Pin

1/2”-3/4” Hairpin Cotter

Dip Stick/Breather Cap

A A a aNOODd

N e T e N O I A N N

O/L- Obtain locally. Common fasteners available

through hardware and farm stores.

PUMP/ENGINE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN

Page 10

ITEM NO. PART NO.

oL
oL
oL
oL
39054500
40034300
40081800
400825L0
400826L0
40082710

39070900

_ 200N WN -

- O

DESCRIPTION

5/16”-18 UNC Nylock Nut
5/16” Regular Lock WAsher
5/16” x 1-1/4’GR5 Hex Bolt
5/16” x 1 UNF GR5 Hex Bolt
Briggs & Stratton 1450 Engine
1/4” Square x 1-1/2” Square Key
Pump Mount

Jaw Coupler 1” Bore

Jaw Coupler 1/2” Bore
Rubber Coupler Spider

16 GPM Pump

O/L- Obtain locally. Common fasteners available
through hardware and farm stores.

Qry.



BEAM ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN

ITEM NO. PART NO.

Oo/L

Oo/L

Oo/L
390119B0
39032000
39034300
39034600
39034700
39039000
10 390406A0
11 401414R0
12 40141700

13 07073100

OCoO~NOOOHAWN -

DESCRIPTION QTY

1/2” Hex Nut

1/2” Regular Lock Washer
1/2” x 3-1/4” Hex Bolt
4.5" x 24” Hydraulic Cylinder
3/4” NPT x 3/4” Tube
1/2” NPT Nipple

1/2” Steel Tubing

1/2” Pipe to Steel Tubing
45° Fitting, 34" Male, 1/2” Fem.
Auto-Return Valve
Beam

Wedge

Cylinder Pin

R N N S N T L [ N N [ W W G §

O/L- Obtain locally. Common fasteners available through
hardware and farm stores.

TONGUE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN

ITEM NO. PART NO.

O/L

O/L

O/L

O/L
401273A0
40034600
400323A0
40127400
91141

0 91321

= OO NOOOPWN -~

DESCRIPTION

M10 x 1.5 Nylock Nut

M10 x 1.5 x 100mm GR5 Hex Bolt
M10 x 1.5 x 120mm GR5 Hex Bolt
M10 Flat Washer

Tongue

Hitch Ball Assembly

Chain

Ground Stand Assembly
Retaining Ring

Spacer Washer

O/L- Obtain locally. Common fasteners available

through hardware and farm stores.

Page 11

QTY.

PRGNS SR §, REEGE N )

£

5 F.
_ 1 12
10 ;o
a;yﬁ.:}‘i &) L 1
9 | dy 4 3
L T }
7 & * Fm ':;-i L =
W i %
1 a ! L]
{?% ) 7 : .’;:.____,.___f.
= o
._ . r%ﬁl 4 F, __.-._.:_:r. 5..‘-'-'
b i-!___.;-" Fi
13 e
A
.-"'-‘__.: ':\;./'FJ
ot LT
- j‘ - {_,f,f
L2
J (L] ?‘,ﬂ"
"-% P
L ;ﬁf.ﬁ' £
%'1’; . E‘i:ii‘_;:’
L ]
i &
Tl E
)
]



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: Read and thoroughly understand all instructions and safety information before operating
this log splitter. Failure to do so may cause serious injury or death. Do not allow anyone to operate
this log splitter who has not read this manual. As with all power equipment, a log splitter can be
dangerous if assembled or used improperly. Do not operate this log splitter if you have doubts or
questions concerning safe operation. Call our customer service department to address these
concerns.

A CAUTION: DO NOT START OR RUN THE ENGINE BEFORE ADDING OIL IN THE HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR AND OIL IN
THE ENGINE.

STEP 1: The hydraulic reservoir must be filled with oil before operation. AW46 hydraulic oil is recommended when oil is
needed. Automatic transmission fluid can be substituted and should be used instead of hydraulic oil when
temperatures are below 0 degrees C. Use only clean oil and take care to prevent dirt from entering the
hydraulic reservoir. Fill the hydraulic tank with approximately 13 to 15 litres of hydraulic fluid

A CAUTION: WHEN TIGHTENING THE BREATHER CAP ON THE TANK, POINT THE HOLE AWAY FROM THE ENGINE
AND THE OPERATOR ZONE.

ENGINE OIL RECOMMENDATIONS

For temperatures above 4 degrees Celsius use an SAE 30W oil. Using multi-grade oil may increase oil consumption. Using SAE 30W oil below 40
degreesF will result in hard starting and possible engine bore damage. For temperatures below 4 degrees C use an SAE

10W-30 or SAE 5W-30 oil. Oil capacity is about 1.1 litre.

STEP 2: After the hydraulic reservoir and the engine crankcase are filled with oil, start the engine. The hydraulic pump should prime itself. With

the engine running, move the hydraulic valve lever toward the foot plate. This will cause the cylinder to extend and expel air. When the
cylinder is fully extended, retract it. Repeat this procedure several times. An erratic movement of the cylinder indicates that there is still

air in the system. Add about 4 litres more. Five gallons will register just above the top fill line on the dip stick. The total capacity of the
entire hydraulic system is 27 litres. NOTE: If the tank is overfilled it will tend to expel oil from the breather cap when the cylinder is
retracted. Cycle the cylinder again until it has a constant speed indicating that all air has been expelled.

STARTING INSTRUCTIONS

Refer to the Engine Owner’s manual for complete information on starting, maintenance and specifications.

1450 Briggs & Stratton Engine

a)Move the throttle lever to “FAST”. Always operate the engine with throttle lever in the “FAST” position
b)Move choke control lever to “CHOKE” position.

c)Grasp rope handle and pull slowly until resistance is felt. Then pull rapidly to start engine and avoid engine kickback.
d)Allow the engine to warm up. If operating in warm weather, move the choke control lever toward “RUN” a

short distance at a time over several seconds. For cold weather operation do this procedure over several
minutes. Operate with choke lever in the “RUN” position.
e)To stop engine, move the throttle lever to the “STOP” position.

Page 12



A CAUTION: TURN FUEL SHUT OFF VALVE TO THE “OFF” POSITION PRIOR TO TOWING.FAILURE TO
DO SO MAY RESULT IN FLOODING THE ENGINE.
NOTE: The engine maximum governed speed is preset at the factory at 3600 RPM no load speed. When splitting
wood the throttle should be set at the maximum speed to develop the horsepower required for the pump.
OPERATION

A WARNING: See safety information related to operation of the log splitter on page 3 and 4 of this manual.
Make sure that you have the recommended personal protective equipment described on page 1.

1) Set up the log splitter in a clear, level area and block the wheels. Make sure that the suction port on the tank is always on
the lower side of the log splitter.

2) For horizontal operation place a log on the beam against the foot plate. Make sure the the log is securely on the foot plate and up
against the beam.To split wood in the vertical position, release the pin on the beam latch located near the front end of the beam.
Carefully tilt the beam up until the foot plate is sitting squarely on the ground and the log splitter is stable. Place the log on the foot
plate up against the beam. When the beam is returned to the horizontal position make sure the beam latch is securely locked down.

See illustrations in Step 7 on page 9.

3) With the engine running, depress the valve handle so that the cylinder will drive the wedge into the log. Extend the cylinder until the
log splits or to the end of its stroke. If the log has not completely split after the cylinder has reached the end of its extension, retract
the cylinder.

IMPORTANT: Leaving the valve in the “actuate” position at the end of the stroke may damage the pump. Always
use extra care when splitting logs with unsquare ends.

NOTE: For operation in wooded areas, obtain a spark arrestor for the exhaust system. See the engine operating and maintenance

manual and check with your authorized Briggs & Stratton service center. See also Fire Prevention on page 5 of this manual.

IMPORTANT: TO EXTEND THE LIFE OF THE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, AVOID “BOTTOMING OUT” WEDGE
PLATE TO THE FOOT PIECE. TO CONFORM WITH INDUSTRY SAFET RECOMMENDATIONS,
THE WEDGE STOPS 1.5 INCHES FROM THE END OF THE STROKE.

TOWING

This log splitter is equipped with pneumatic tires, a Class | coupler (2 in. diameter ball required) and safety chains. Before towing, the
safety chains must be secured to the hitch or bumper of the vehicle. Local regulations should be checked regarding licensing, lights,
towing, etc.Turn fuel shut off valve on the engine to the “Off” position prior to towing. Failure to do so may result in flooding the engine.
Do not exceed 45 mph when towing this log splitter. See also Towing Safety on page 6 of this manual.

MAINTENANCE

1) Consult the operating and maintenance instructions of the engine manufacturer for engine care and maintenance.
2)Always check the oil level of the hydraulic reservoir before operation. Operating the log splitter without an adequate oil
supply will cause severe damage to the pump.

3) Change the oil filter after the first 25 hours of operation. There after change the oil filter every 100 hours or seasonally, whichever
comes first.
4) To drain the hydraulic oil, loosen the clamp on the hose coming from the fitting on the bottom of the tank. It is located just to the

right of the oil filter.
5)If the wedge becomes dull or nicked, it can be removed and sharpened. Remove the 1/2 in. diameter bolt that connects the wedge
to the cylinder. hose from the valve. The hose from the valve may need to be removed. Carefully lift the cylinder to allow the wedge
to slide forward. The wedge can now be lifted off and sharpened.
6) Clean the breather cap after 25 hours of operation. Clean it more often when operated in dusty conditions. To clean, remove the
breather cap from the tank and flush with kerosene or liquid detergent to remove the dirt.

7) See also Repair and Maintenance Safety on page 4 of this manual.
8)All replacement parts must meet manufacturer’s specifications.

Page 13



IMPORTANT NOTICE

We, the manufacturer, reserve the right to change the product and/or specifications in this manual without notification.
The manual is for information usage only and the pictures and drawings depicted herein are for reference only.

Warranty Repair and Service

Steelfort warrants to the original purchaser that this product will be free from defects in material and workmanship
beginning on the date of purchase by the end user according to the following schedule when used as intended and
under normal service and conditions for personal use.

Overall Unit and Driveline: 2 years domestic and 90 days commercial warranty including hire centres

This Warranty is limited to the replacement of any defective part by Steelfort and the installation by the dealer of any
such replacement part, and does not cover common wear items. We reserves the right to inspect any equipment or
parts which are claimed to have been defective in material or workmanship.

This Warranty does not apply to any part or product which in Huaheng’s judgment shall have been misused or
damaged by accident or lack of normal maintenance or care, or which has been repaired or altered in a way which
adversely affects its performance or reliability, or which has been used for a purpose for which the product is not
designed. Misuse also specifically includes failure to properly maintain oil levels, grease points, and driveline shafts.

Claims under this Warranty should be made to the dealer which originally sold the product and all warranty
adjustments must be made through an authorized Steelfort dealer. We reserves the right to make changes in materials
or design of the product at any time without notice.

This Warranty shall not be interpreted to render Steelfort liable for damages of any kind, direct, consequential, or
contingent to property. Furthermore, We shall not be liable for damages resulting from any cause beyond its reasonable
control. This Warranty does not extend to loss of crops, any expense or loss for labor, supplies, rental machinery or for
any other reason.

No other warranty of any kind whatsoever, express or implied, is made with respect to this sale; and all
implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose which exceed the obligations set
forth in this written warranty are hereby disclaimed and excluded from this sale.

This Warranty is not valid unless registered with Steelfort within 30 days from the date of purchase by the end user.

Page 14



Page 15

SPECIFICATIONS

Engine 6.5HP/13HP/15HP Lifan Enging
Pump Two-Stage, 16 GPM
Cylinder 4/5/5.5 in. Diameter x 24 in. Strokg
Valve Auto-Return
Maximum Splitting Force 22/37 Tons
Maximum Log Length 26 in,
Cycle Time* 12 Seconds
Wheels 4.80 x 8 in|
Wedge 7 in. High with Spreader Wings
Beam Size 6 in. x 9 in. with Built-In Log Cradlg

Hydraulic Capacity

6.5 Gallons Maximum

Filter

Spin-On Replaceable Filter

72 in. in Vertical Position

Height 42 in. in Horizontal Position
Length 78in.
Width 49 in|
Shipping Weight 268 kgs

*Ideal case cycle time. Actual cycle time will vary depending on
temperature, altitude, engine speed, pump efficiency, etc.






